IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
N/S Quail Covey Court, 272’ N of the ¢/l

Fox Trail Court *  7ZONING COMMISSIONER
(8 Quail Covey Court)
8 Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3" Council District

*¥ Case No. 03-298-SPH
Charles P. McCormick, I, et ux

Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Hearing filed by the owners of the subject property, Charles P. McCormick, III and his
wife, Susan Kimmel McCormick, through their attorney, Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire. The
Petitioners request a special hearing to approve a Class “A” Group Child Care Center on the
subject property, pursuant to Section 424.4.A.5 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.ZR.). The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site
plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Charles and
Susan McCormick, property owners, Vincent Moskunas, a representative of Site Rite Surveying,
Inc., the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property, and Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire,
attorney for the Petitioners. Appearing as a Protestant in the matter was Paul P. Petryszak,
adjacent property owner,
Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular
shaped parcel located on the north side of Quail Covey Court, just north of its intersection with
Fox Trail Court in the Shaneybrook Farms subdivision in northern Baltimore County. The
property contains a gross area of 1.61 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.5 and is improved with a two-

story, single-family dwelling. The Petitioners filed the instant Petition to expand an existing child
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| day care facility within the home.



An understanding of the relevant provisions of the B.C.Z.R. relative to child care
operations is fundamental to the issue in this case. Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. defines the words
and terms used throughout the regulations. A “family child care home” is defined as a private
residence wherein care, protection and supervision is provided for a fee for part or all of a day, at
least twice a week, to no more than eight children at one time.” Section 424.3 of the B.C.Z.R.
indicates that family child care homes are permitted by right and as an accessory use within
dwellings in all zones. Thus, under the B.C.Z.R., a family child care home is permitted on the
subject property by right. In fact, testimony and evidence presented established that the Petitioners
are operating such a facility at the present time.

Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. also defines a “group child care center” as “A. building or
structure wherein care, protection and supervision is provided for part or all of a day, on a regular
schedule, at least twice a week to at least nine children.” A Class “A” group child care center is a
facility where care is provided for between 9 and 12 children. A Class “B” group child care center
is a facility where care is provided for more than 12 children. In the instant case, the Petitioners
propose expanding their operation from 8 to 12 children. Thus, approval is requested for a Class
“A” group child care facility.

Section 424.4 of the B.C.Z.R. sets out the process for the application of such approval.
Under that process, notice of the application for a use permit for a Class A Group Child Care
Center is posted on the property at issue for a period of at least 30 days. Within that period, any
owner/occupant within 1,000 feet of the property may file a formal request for a public hearing
before the Zoning Commissionet. In this case, the adjacent property owners, Paul and Sharon

Petryszak, filed a formal request and the matter was scheduled for a public hearing, which was

5 1
é : ; i conducted in its entirety on March 4, 2003.

é é Section 424.4.6 of the B.C.Z.R. provides that the Zoning Commissioner review the
E‘j igﬁ ; application. Approval or denial of the application shall be based upon factors relating to the
; @ character of the surrounding community and the anticipated impact of the proposed use on that
‘i’ community. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner may impose requirements upon the approval
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of any application in order to assure that the use will not be detrimental to the health, satety and
general welfare of the locale. The full breadth of these regulations is set out in Section 424 of the
B.C.ZR.

Testimony and evidence offered at the hearing revealed that Mr. & Mrs. McCormick
have owned and resided on the property since 1996 and that Mrs. McCormick has operated the
child care facility in her home since approximately May 1999. At the present time, she cares for
up to eight children, all of who are 3 years of age or younger. She indicated that the children
typically arrive at the property between 8:00 AM and 9:00 AM, and are picked up by parents or
family by no later than 6:00 PM. The facility operates five days a week, Monday through Friday.
Mrs. McCormick indicated that there is a high demand for her services. Many of her clients come
from the neighborhood and approximately 80% of her clients reside within a 5-mile radius, There
is no advertising and clients are obtained by word of mouth. The facility currently has a waiting
list which prompted Mrs. McCormick to seek approval of a Class A group child care facility to
allow her to have up to 12 children. Mrs. McCormick also fully described her qualifications and
background as a day care provider as well as the number of employees, her licensing and the
general day-to-day operations at the facility.

As noted above, the property is an irregular shaped lot located at the end of a cul-de-
sac, which provides access to Fox Trail Court. In fact, access to the subject property is provided
by way of a panhandle driveway, which serves the subject lot and four other properties on Quail
Covey Court. The panhandle driveway is 16 feet wide and macadam paved. Photographs were
submitted at the hearing which show the subject property and driveway access. These photographs
also show that this is an affluent neighborhood featuring substantial homes on relatively large lots.

Although Mrs. McCormick apparently enjoys the support of many of the residents of
Shaneybrook and several of her neighbors, Mr. Petryszak appeared in opposition to the request. He
resides immediately adjacent to the subject property. His concerns generally fell within two areas.
First, he complained of problems with traffic, particularly during drop-off and pick-up times.

Additionally, he expressed concern regarding the impact of the proposed use on his property value.
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This is a close case. On the one hand, the existing operation of a day care facility for
up to eight children is permitted by right and has apparently existed on the site for nearly four
years. The addition of four children mandates the special hearing relief requested herein. In my
view, the impact of these four additional children will be minimal. This is particularly so, given
the young age of the children who are cared for at this site. On the other hand, Mr. Petryszak has
valid concerns regarding traffic, particularly since a panhandle driveway serves the subject
property. In this regard, the Petitioners have offered to expand their driveway from 12 feet to 20
teet to better accommodate vehicles and the drop-off and pick-up of children.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the Petition for
Special Hearing. In my view the proposed increase from 8 to 12 children will not detrimentally
impact the neighborhood from the standpoint of visual impact on adjacent properties. Although
traffic 1s a more viable concern, I am persuaded that the existing road system and driveway can
accommodate the modest increase in use. However, pursuant to Section 424.4.6.C of the B.C.Z.R.,
I will impose certain conditions to protect the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding
locale. Although established under the definition, the proposed use shall be limited to 12 children,
3 years of age or ‘jfounger. There will be no signage or exterior advertising of the day care center
on the subject property or anywhere along the panhandie driveway or the public right-of-way on
Quail Covey Court. The hours of operation shall be restricted to 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM, five days a
week (Monday through Friday). In order to maintain the residential character of the area, the
Petitioners’ driveway shall remain at a width of 12 feet. However, the Petitioner shall provide
written notice to all clients that they shall not park on adjacent properties and must use the
Petitioners’ driveway for parking and to drop-oft/pick-up children to the extent possible.

Pursuant to the advertising, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition

i held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the relief requested shall be granted.
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Group Child Care Center on the subject property, pursuant to Section 424.4.A.5 of the Baltimore

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

ay of March, 2003 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve a Class “A”




County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their use permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at theit own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this
Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) The proposed use shall be limited to 12 children, 3 years of age or
younger.

3) There will be no signage or exterior advertising of the day care center on
the subject property or anywhere along the panhandle driveway or the
public right-of-way on Quail Covey Coutt.

4} The hours of operation shall be restricted to 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM, five
days a week (Monday through Friday).

>) The Petitioners’ driveway shall remain at a width of 12 feet; however,
the Petitioner shall provide written notice to all clients that they shall not
park on adjacent properties and must use the Petitioners® driveway for
parking and to drop-oft/pick-up children to the extent possible.

6) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

o 57

AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386

March 28, 2003 Fax: 410-887-3468

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire
409 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

N/S Quail Covey Court, 272° N of the ¢/] Fox Trail Court
(8 Quail Covey Court)
8" Election District — 3" Council District

Charles P. McCormick, III et ux - Petitioners
Case No. 03-298-SPH

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.

The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 18 unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (3 0) days o

f the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 8§87-3391.

Very truly yours,

.fx
7 ,
L, H"I
W %

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. & Mrs. Charles P. McCormick, ITT

8 Quail Covey Court, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
Mr. Vincent Moskunas, Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, #101 Towson, Md. 21286

Mr. Paul P. Petryszak, 10 Ouail Covey Court, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
People's Counsel; Case Pile

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

on Recycled FPaper

@ Printed with Soybean Ink
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at #8 Quail Covey Court
which is presently zoned
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ZONING DESCRIFTION FOR #8 QUAIL COVEY COURT

BEGINNING at a point on the north gide of Guall Covey Court, which is 40 feet
wide at the distance of é?Z feet north of the centerlinge of Fox Trail Court, which ie 40
feet wide. Being.Lot No. 36 in the subdivision of “Shaneybrook Farms” as recorded in
Baltimore County Flat Book No. 88, folio No. 125, containing 70,131 square fest. Also

known as £8 Quail Covey Court and located in the 8th. Election District, 3rd.

Counciimanic District.

J. Tilghtman Downey, Jr.

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Koo 107

Towson, MD 21286
(410)825-3060

03 -298-SPH



FORMAL DEMAND
FOR HEARING

CASE NUMBER: ‘25 TEELV\ T Fore
Address: _© QUAV( CoVEY CT
Petitioner(s): =Y SAH weCo@cl

TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

e JSAVL ~ SHARON FE //QYIZﬁ/é/

Name - Type or Print

(:/fLegaJ Owner OR M/Resfdent of
: -
/O sl CaVE/V C /.,
Address '

RE I STEAS Town)  WARYLIMD. 2156

City State Zip Code

O~ FS 5 -0 f FF—

Telephone Number

T O

which is Jocated approximately ADNA CER T festdrom the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.

ATTACHED IS THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS
DEMAND.

222772l phot

/éﬁ@dnzﬂ oa /a%/.ﬂf.: 6 2

Signature Date
Revised 9/18/98 - wcr/sq
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner
'of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoming Act
and Regulations of Balti-
more County will held a
pubhic hearing » Yowson,

on the property
identified herein as follows:

Case: #03-298-SPH

8 Quail Covey Court

N/side Quall Covey Gourt,
272 feet north of centerline
Fox Trail Court

8th Election District

- 2nd Counciimanic District
Legal Ownerésj: Charles
and Susan McGormick
Speclal Hearing: to petmyt
a Group Child Care Center
class “A."

Hearing: Tuesday, March
4, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in
HRoom' 407, County Courls
Building, 401 Bosley Ave-
nie.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commizsioner for
Baltirmore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accassible; for
| special  accommodations
Please Contact the Zoning
Commissioner's Office at
(410) 887-4386.

{2) For information con-
cerning the File and/or .
Hearinp, Contact the Zoning
Review Office at (410) 887-,
3391.- - |
JT 2/705 Feh 18, 585469

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

2 QO[ ,2003

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of ' successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on Qh%’[ 20023,

ﬁ The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
LJ Catonsville Times

] Towson Times

1 Owings Mills Times
.J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

L ECGAL ADVERTISING
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: CaseNo: OD- 298 ~-5PH

PcﬁtioncrfDeve[opcr:CMm é S(ﬁ%ﬁ_[u Nl Q&S’M(Ciﬁ
Date of Hearing/ Closing,: MAFJ 4 J 7505

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Mr., George Zahner

Ladics and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the penaltics of perjury that the nccessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at F/ﬁ @ @UA—LL— CEQ i/ £ Y CJQ ¢ éjf |

The sign(s) were posted on F E ;?ZD / 4 / 2(9@ ?7

(ﬁunth, Day, Year) |

Sincerely,

SR AN I

~(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C"l @.RL,Abe; E. Moons
(Printed Name)

s Ryersod CiReLE

(Address)

wactimons, M, 212277
- (City, State, Zip Code)

(40) 242-24206>
(Telephone Number)
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A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY b= —
THE Z0NING COMMISSIONER B
N TOWSON, MD

) _EEJ-QH A67 COLTY Crsum‘& BLC

i Ag) E&ELEv AVENULE- :
FLREE ESDAY, MARCH

DATE. ﬁHﬂ TIME: ﬂT 12'og Al
“REQUEST: SPECIAL LIEAS
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CSULUULED AT ES_C

FOR A BUILDING SERMIT appy T
' NS v 7

Departrent of Permits and Deveicgment Managemant (PEiM)M
County Office uilding
111 West Chesapeake Avevnue

Towson, Maryland 21204

-l

The application f%yr_:}__?_r prapoged Ew Fermit application has een reviewed and is accepted for

filing by | O * . on \ 2. Q _
(Mame of plannen ate (A)

A sign indicating the proposed puilding must be posted an the praperty for fiteen (15) days before 5

decision can be rendered  The cost of filing is $50.00. This fee is subject to change. Confirm a
current 1ees prio- to filing the application

N the absence of a request for public hearing during the 19-day posting period a decision can be
expected within approximately four weeks MHowever ¥ a valid demand is raceived by the closing date
then the decision shall orly ba renderes after the requirad public special hearing.

"SUGGESTED POSTING DATE | -7, OZ D15 Days Before C)
DATEPOSTED V2 [ (o] O7
HEARING REGUESTELD? YES__________ NO - DATE —

CLOSING DAY (LAST DAY FOR HEARING DEMAND) ___ ¢ / | 4 03 C (B-3 Work Days)
TENTATIVE DECISION DATE __ L /' 2/02  5(a+30 Days)
“Usually with:n 15 days of filing K BEE BALK Foa 516«

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

L)strict:

e _ . .
Lacation of Property: # Eb( Qdé ! L,_,; QQQC“/“[ Ql_QUﬁLS .

' i
Posted by: m Date of Posting: -_LM K
= ~ Signatura

Nﬁmbar nf Signs. ]

it . ki ™

o
B




BUILDING PERMIT
APPLICATION

"EBQULAIL COVEYCOURT

APPLICATION FOR A USE PERCMIT
FOR CLASS A“GROUP CR LD
, SARE CENTER(MAX/MUM 12 CHILDREN)

110N ﬂ["" nz

NOLLYIMddY
1INH3d INI0NNS

S ———

* PUBLIC HEARING

— PURSUANT 10 SECTION424.42 BALTINORE COUNTY REG
- AN ELIGIBLE INDIVIDUAL OR GROUP MAY
REQUEST A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING

 THE PROPOSED BUALDING PERMIT, PROYIDED THE RECUMUNN
- RECEIVED IN THE ZONING REVIEW BUREAU BEFORE -
- - 500 P ONJANUA QY 1, 2003 -
- BEQUEST FOR HEARMG MUST REFERENCE THE ADDRESS ON TH/S SIS
~ .- ADOVTIONAL INPORMATION IS AVAILABLE AT THE DEPARTMENTGF - -
- PERNITS AND DEVELOPUENT MANRGEMENT, COURTY OFFICE BUILDING;

 “Z11 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE, TOWSON,-MD 21204, (410) B37-3301 -
e 50 Ba3 RERGYE TS SIE ARD NIST LAITK 04 HEARING. UNDER PEALTY OF Law -

—_— —_— -— - = - — - - —_—




INVOICE

SOLDTO -
| 5 ;;M )\/I@C,@ﬂ_fvffo[c. “*

ADDF{ESS

136503

Sy Lo Y

QJAQLAMD E - MM@WE‘

UAIL@.@\ZEV Counry

ey, STATE ZIP

L- rd ' rV\D Q4| 2

ADDF{ESS
2125 [y ipsons Corre LG
CIT STATE ZIP

AT £ MO FLLS 2 Ara

CUSTOMER CRDER NO, S‘C}L BY TERMS F.O.B. DATE |
- 1 | (2~l-072 _
ORIERED ! SHIPPED [JESCFHF’!GN PRICE | UNIT- |- AMOUNT. '
Cenz/EicAzdNd Agzzﬁﬁ;m GCAAPNS
. ; I
@cwz (G P i TRIPPLICA 7719010 S_@Ub
|
6 NNCLED| oY {7 CFDJL‘QZE&W%LLLCL # t ﬁm!
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Director's Office
Baltimore County County Office Building

: 111 West Ch cake A
Department of Permits and cst Lhesapcake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

January 28, 2003
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the.
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-298-SPH
8 Quail Covey Court

N/side Quail covey Court 272 feet north of centerline Fox Trail Court
8" Election District — 2"! Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Charles and Susan McCormick

Special Hearing to permit a Group Child Care Center class "A".

Hearings:  Tuesday, March 4, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407, Co. Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

.Hw f’ g”w‘r’f’“"ﬂf"‘hﬁ

L

Arnold Jablon
Director

AJd:rth

C: Mr. and Mrs. Charles McCormick, 8 Quail Covehy Court, Reisterstown 21136
Deborah Dopkin, 409 Washington Avenue, Towson 21204

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 18, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biliing to:
Susan McCormick 410-252-0636
8 Quail Covey Court
Reisterstown, MD 21136

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-298-SPH

8 Quail Covey Court

N/side Quail covey Court 272 feet north of centerline Fox Trail Court
8" Election District ~ 2" Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Charles and Susan McCormick

Special Hearing to permit a Group Child Care Center class "A".

Hearings:  Tuesday, March 4, 2003 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 407. Co. Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

¥ .
2 . P
]
"‘-”,.H}af-*”"‘ ﬁja? - 4 \r{ ACE TN
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4388.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circuiation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsibie for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: _ 0D - -SSP
. )

Petitioner: EMMV\ ,M COVW\M/{@

Address or Location:; 8 U \ (D A

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO;
Name: Wi ME G

Address: ? @{A_EMI @V_‘% COUW{’

Pusdostown, Mo 24135
Telephc:;ne Number: 0 .27 0050

Revised 2/20/98 -~ SCJ




Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

< pdmlandacqg@co.ba.md.us

February 28, 2003

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esq.

-7 409 Washington Avenue

@m

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ms. Dopkin:

RE: Case Number: 03-298-SPH, 8 Quail Covey Court
'

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 22, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approvai agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisar, Zoning Review

WCR:KIm =

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Susan Kimmel McCormick, 8 Quail Covey Ct, Reisterstown, MD 21136
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Road Rm. 101 Towson, MD 21286

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nied with Soybean ink
on Recyclad Paper



83

;E

Py RS
5 R T

* % ok ok ok

%ﬁ *mﬂ

RY

: 700 East Joppa Road
Baltimore Count PP

_ y Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department

410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 January 29, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart
Distribution Meeting of: January 28, 2003
Iltem No.: 298
Dear Ms. Hart:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code; the NFPA 1 & 101, 2000 editions, prior to occupancy or beginning of
operation.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE, 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink
on Recysled Paper
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Arnold Jablon

T

R. Bruce Seeley Rgs }

4
*

FROM

February 27, 2003

DATE

4

Petitions

Zoning

f January 28. 2003

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting o

NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS

SUBJECT

et W

298,326,328, 329, 331, 334-338



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 20, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-298
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

repmr by Mok ’ RECEIVED

FEB 2 1 2003

wion vt (700 ase TONNG COMMSSIONER

AFK/LL:MAC




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: February 24, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

Bureau of Development Plans
Review

FROM: W@Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For February3, 2003
Item Nos.326, 327, 328, 329,
330, 331, 332, 334, 335, 336, 337,
and 33§

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:rb

c¢c: File

ZAC-2-3-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-02242003



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
8 Quail Covey Court; Nside Quail Covey Ct

2721t N ctrline Fox Trail Court * ZONING COMMISSIONER
8™ Election District
2™ Councilmanic District * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Susan K. & Charles P,
McCormick, IT1 * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner(s)

* 03-298-SPH

% * * * % % % % * 3 * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. ,
oLy
PETER ZINMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Conde S Lo dio
CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People’s Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
St
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this?i day of January, 2003, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 1000,
Towson, MD 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s).

SUR /77@% Simmaman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




State Higfivéi

Administr

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOR A TION
Robert L. Ehriieh, Jr., Governor + Michael 8. Steele, L. Governor « Trent M. Kittleman, A cling Secretary

Date: [ 2 8.0 3

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 24 & T
Permits and Development Management z s P
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 ] el L

%}r’ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineermg Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Muryiund Relay Service for Impadred Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Meviling Address: PO. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Sreet Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 - vwwmarylandroads.com



424.4-~A. Group chiid
accessory use wit

residential zones except R.C.4, in all 1
v Sy ndustr
in R.0. and o.7T. Zones if the Zoning ial zones,

e-centers._CIass A are pernmit Aag an
single-family detached dwellirn in all

and
Commissioner grante a

use permit under the following procedure:

l.

3. Within the thirty day posting period,

Upon application for a use '
: permit, the owner or agent
shall provide the following information: J

@. number of employees:

b. number of children to be enxclled:

¢. Hours of operation:

d. Estimated amount of traffic generated:

e. A site plan indicating location and type of structure
on the lot in question, location and dimensions of play

area{s), parking arrangement, and L
: ' roxim -
lings on adjacent lots: P 1ty of dwel

£. A snapshot of the structure, [Bill No. 47, 1985,

On the property in question, notice of the application fFor

the use permit shall be conspicuously posted for a periocd

of thirty days following the filing of .
[Bill No. 47, 1985.)] g the application.

any occupant or

owner within 1,000 feet of the lot in question may file a

formal request for a public hearing with the Zoning

Commissioner in accordance with Section 500.7. [Bill No.
47, 1985.1}

If a formal request for a public hearing is not filed, the
Zoning Commissioner, without a public hearing, may grant a
use permit for a child care center if the proposed use
meets all the requirements of this subsection and any
other applicable requirements. Such use permit may be
issued with such conditions or restrictions as determined
appropriate by the Zoning Commissioner to satisfy the
provisions of 424.4.A.6.¢c below and to ensure that the
child care center will not be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of the surrounding community.
[Bill No. 47, 198%.)

If a formal request for a public hearing is £iled, the
Zoning Commissioner shall schedule a date for the public
hearing, such hearing to be held not less than 15 days
following public notice of such hearing in two newspapers
of general circulation and not more than 60 days from the
date of filing of the requests for public hearing.

(Bill No. 47, 1985.]

Following the public hearing, the Zoning Commissioner may
either deny or grant a use permit conditioned upon:

a. his findings following the public hearing;

b. the character of the surrounding community and the
anticipated impact of the proposed use on that commun-
ity:

¢. the manner in which the requirements of subsection
424.1 and other applicable requirements are met; and
any additional reguirements as deemed necessary by the
Zoning Commissioner in order to =2nsure that the child
care center will not be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of the surrounding community
and as are deemed necessary to satisfy the objectives
of Section 502.1 of these regulations. [Bill No. 47,
1985.]

d. Section 1B01.1.B not withstanding, the Zoning Commis-
sioner may modify 1B0l1.1.B.1.b.J as it pertains to such
use in D.R. Zones. ([Bill No. 47, 1985.]

B, Group child care centeyrs, Class A are permitted ag an

accessory use within single-family detached dwellings in
0-1 and 0-2 Zones and in all business zones, by right.
[Bill No. 47, 1985.]



3. the arcade is clearly subordinate in area, extent,
and purpose to the principal use: :

4. the zoning commissioner specifies the maximum number
of amusement devices to be maintained in the arcade; and

5. in the resource conservation, deasity residential,
elevator-apartment residenca, residential-office, and
office zones, the principal use is operated as a private
club for the benefit of persons who are bona fide
members paying dues for the principal use and the use of
the arcade is restricted to such members and their
guests and is not open to the general public or to
lessees of said private club. {[Bill No. 66, 1983.]

Section 424--FAMILY CHILD CRARE HOMES, GROUP CHILD CARE CENTERS,
AND NURSERY SCHOOLS [Bills No. 47, 1985; No. 66, 1985;

“Peucp -8 No. 300-90.)

Family child care homes, group c¢hild care centers, and nursery
schools are permitted in all zones in accordance with this section.
If a conflict arises between this section and other specific .
provisions of these zoning regulations, this section shall govern.

[Bill No. 47, 1985.]

424.1--General. Family child care homes, group child care centers,
and nursery schools shall meet the following requirements:

A. Any such use shall be registered, licensed, or certified
as required by the applicable state or local agency.
[Bill No. 47, 1985.]}

B. In addition, with respect to group child care centers and
nursery schools, outdoor play space abutting residential
property shall be fenced. Fences shall be solid wood
stockade or panel, a minimum height of five (5) feet, and no
closer to the property line thamn twenty (20) feet. [Bills
No. 47, 1985; No. 26, 1988, No. 200, 1990.]

C. ©On or after April 15, 1985, no family child care hocme,
group child care center or nursery school shall be permitted
adjoining a residentially used property or dwelling unit in a
D.R. or R.C. zone that has an existing family child care hcme
or group-child care center or nursery school adjoining such
residentially used property or dwelling unit. ([Bills No. 47,
1985; -No. 66, '1985..}

REV 05/91
4-88



P.ICATION FOR CHILD CARE CENTER .

USE PERMIT

This Use Permit is requested in accordance with Sections 424.5 and 500.4 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.
Proposed Child Care Center Location:

Election District

e - p——— .

Subdivision
Street Address __ j
Lot Number _ Block Number
*If no lot or block number, give distance to nearest intersecting
Street feet, north / south / east / west of
- ___ Street / Road / Avenue
Lot 8Size X -

Existing Nearest Child Care Center Location: {(lot number, street address, etc.)

el e i,

General Information:

A. Name and Address of Applicant/Operator

L - i, - - -

willanl R

fgiephone_ﬁumber
Hours of Operation

B. Number of Employees
Days of Week

—

ol . .

C. Number of Children Enrolled
D. Estimated Amount of Traffic Generated:
Morning . Afternoon _
E. Site Plan, drawn to scale, indicating location and type of

structure on let in question, location and dimensions of play
parking area(s) arrangement, and proximity of dwellings on adjacent
lots must accompany this Use Permit

F. Snapshot of the Structure

I am aware that the zoning regulations require that the above property be posted for
a period of thirty (30) days prior to the Zoning Commissioner taking any action,
that sald posting (sign) shall include information relative to the number of
children, hours of operation, and number of employees, and that I am responsible
for, and hereby agree, to pay expenses for all posting, advertising, and filing fees.

o _Aﬁpplicant's Signature
CLAGY A &BouP CRILD ¢ake

MUST MEET SECT 424, 7 WHEN
A SPECIAL EXCEPTION |4 REQUIR ED



DEBORAH C. DOPKIN, PA.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SUITE 1000
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

P p—

TELEPHONE 410-821-0200
FACSIMILE 410-823-8509
e-mail ddopkin@dopkintaw.com

DEBORAH C. DOPKIN

April 1, 2003

Mr. Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County

County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue, Sulte 405
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
8 Quail Covey Court
Case No. 03-298-SPH

Dear Commissioner Schmidt:
Thank you for your decision in the above captioned case.

I am writing you at the reqguest of the Petitioner to seex
clarification regarding the driveway and parking area on site. The
Order specifically provides that the "Petitioners' driveway shall
remain at a width of 12 feet". Doeg this limitation prohibit the
Petitioner from enlarging the rear area of the parking pad at the
end of the driveway to provide additional maneuvering area? MIrs.
McCormick believes that because this area is at a lower grade and
furcther to the rear of the site, it would not be visible to the
adjoining property owner. However, she does not wish to violate
the specific condition in the Order.

Thank you for clarifying this for us.

Very truly yours,
DCD/ kme

borah C. DO?[]? E W—/
ce: Mrs. Sugan McCormick

CA\doess KMOCADCDALETTERS 200338chmidt Lawrence-ccormick. wpd
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

January 3, 2003

Dear: Ms. McCormick
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Group Chilad Care

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that the posting of the subject
property has resulted in a timely demand submitted on December 20, 2002 for a public
hearing concerning your proposed Class A Group Child Care Center. | regret to inform
you that we are withholding approval of your Use Permit because it has been
superseded by said demand for a public hearing, pursuant to Section 424.4.A.3 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR).

If you wish to proceed with your request, you must file for a zoning Special
Hearing (public hearing) without delay. The filing fee for the Special Hearing is $65.00
There is also a requirement the hearing be advertised for which you will be billed |ater
by Patuxent Publishing. The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time, and
location. | am enclosing the filing procedure, including the required forms and checklist,
and when completed, you should call 410-887-3391 for an appointment to file your
petition. A revised scaled site plan must be submitted, in accordance with the checklist.

If you decide to withdraw your request, please notify us in writing within 30 days
using the above captioned reference so that the Use Permit file can be closed. If you
need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to contact me at

410-887-3391.

truly yours,

By

Zonlng Review

Enclosures

C: Protestants

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

% Prinied wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



Parrisi N. Giendening

Kathleen Kennedy Townsend n]'l Emelda P. Johnson
Lt. ano.fernnr " ‘ Secretary

Governor

"Regioh i

il - -

4:‘/—

r f *
Dear _ 4 : ,ﬂi..c.‘éik%/b

This Office is in receipt of your Notice of Intent to operate a child care center in Baltimore
County. As the licensing specialist assigned to your case, I have reviewed your Notice of Intent and
accompanying site and floor plans.

Enclosed are the requests which you are to send for Zoning approval and Use & Qccupancy
approval. You are to complete the appropriate sections of each form and send them to the respective
agencies. They in turn wili send the forms to this office when a decision has been made regarding approval
or disapproval. This office will send a request to the Baltimore County Fire Marshal’s Office for their
inspection once Zoning and Use and Occupancy approval have been received.

At which point you submit these request forms to the respective agencies depends on many
factors. If you have determined your zoning classification and a Use Permit or Special Exception is not
needed, submit the Zoning request at this time, Do not submit the Zoning request until all Zoning issues
have been resolved. If your building does not require any modifications, if building permits are not needed
and/or change of occupancy is not required, submit the Use & Occupancy request at this time. If your
building is under construction or renovation, or a change of occupancy is required, submit the Use &
Occupancy request when the work is complete.

+ Also enclosed is the form to request a CJIS authorization number. You cannot submit
applications for criminal background checks until you have an authorization number. Since we cannot
issue a license until your staff has submitted their applications for the criminal background check. please
allow sufficient time to obtain the authorization number prior to your proposed date of opening.

If you have any questions about the steps in the ficensing process or if you would like a
preliminary site inspection or plans review, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Licensing Specialist }

1
i

Enclosures C CP/ PV P Lo / 3 \

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES
Suite LL 8, 409 Washington Ave. « Towson, Maryland 21204-4907 + (410) 321-2216
- TTY user call via Maryiland Relay at 800-925-4434

Equgl Opportunity Employer

Child Care Administration



Baltimore County Zoning Review Request

To: ' Arnold Jablon, Director NOTICE TO APPLICANT: Please be awarc
- Permits & Development Section 424 Dallo. Co. Zoning Regulations
Managcment controls these uses. If you are not certain
- Room 111, Co, Officc Bldg. of the requirements necessary for complying
- 111 West Chesapeake Avenuc with thesc regulations, plcasc contact the .
- Towson, Maryland 21204 P.D.M. Ofice before submitting this form.

Telephonc - 410-887-3391

A NEW CHILD CARE CENTER LICENSE has been requested for the following facility;

i W
= HAN K KI}€ A DKM ERNTERPISES  INC.

ADDRESS OF CENTER: _ ¥ QUAIL_ (¢ AURT - [CESTELS TOWA | A

NAME OF CENTER:

oy

NAME OF APPLICANT/LICENSEE: _Si/4anl Ve CORM 1CC — ]
TELEPHONE: _{10), 252 043 .
EXISTING USEOF BUILDING__FAM 11 Y DAY CARE Home

IF NEW BUILDING, PROPOSED USE  * _ _ _
COUNTY BUILDING AND/OR CHANGE OF USE/OCCUPANCY PERMIT NUMBER
(non-residential only)

I .
PROPOSED CHILD CARE USE: CHECK ONE

Class A Group Child Care (9-12 Children) S
Class B Group Child Care (13 or More Children)
Nurscty School

Along with this form the following information is required for zoning seview. Completing this form docs not guarantee zoning
approval. Other information or particular requircments may be necessary.,

[. IF ANY, list zoning history/zoning hearing casc numbers or prior zoning approval actions rclating to the child care
usc:

L

Ml Ay S, T

el k= rwipinllreel——_— T

Provide pﬁgfccoljics of the latest mnirng public hiearing order, usc pormil or letict,

2. Provide an as-buill scaled sitc plan (I inch = 30 FT or larger) with cxisting and proposed uscs shown aod street vicinity
map showing the location and outline of the sitc. Show all fence requirements to comply with Section 424.1.B (BCZR) for
[ences abutling residential properly.

L ’

o

3. Provide a copy of the 1" = 200" scale official zoning map* with the adjacent strect namges, site, and building outlines and all
uscs and play arcas drawn to scalc and properly identificd. Also identify all existing and proposed uses on adjacent propertics
and nole if any child care uses cxist on these adjacent propertics. *Copy available at ihe P.D.M. (Zoatng Review) information

counter during normal working hours.

&

4, Providc a $40 roview fee (moncy order or check, fco subject to chan ge wilhout noticc) made payable to Baltimore County,
Maryland.

e -~ _ "y N

Alfler review, ploasc complete the following and scnd to the Child'Care Admin istration at the addross listed b\:l\nw:
| CCA, Region 11l *
'— 409 Washinglon Avenue
Suitc LL8
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mail Stop 64



APPLICATION FOR CHILD CARE CENTER

USE PERMIT

This Use Permit is requested in accordance with -Sections 424.5 and 500.4 of the

Baltimore County Zaoning Regqulations. %ﬂ%ﬂ ﬂ

Proposed Child Care Center Locatlion:

Election Distr t

;
Subdivision E\ LA ﬂlﬂﬁlﬂﬂ AS m@’

Street Address Mfﬂi / UWAA (A

Lot Number 5 _ ./ Block Number
*If no lot or block number, give distance to nearest intersecting
street feet, north / south / east / west of

L, Street / Road / Avenue
Lot Size ‘E:?[ AE*""‘ X :

S—

Exist] glg%ares Chizd Care Center Loca 1 lot number, street address, etc.)
N daw] Cwre | i VA MG

General Information:

A. e and pddress of Applicant/Operator
?;\_zézm A o
fz ﬂA. Cb ; f
Telephone Number
B. Number :::nf Emplaye % Gu S i Operation §m~ ;PV"\

Days of Week 0

C. Number of Children En DllEd
D. Estimated Amount of Trafflc Generated: 2 mm,
Morning CANS Afternoon _[2
E. Site Plan, drawn to scale, 1indicating location and type of

structure on lot in gquestion, location and dimensions of play
parking area(s) arrangement, and proximity of dwellings on adjacent
lots must accompany this Use Permit

F. sSnapshot of the Structure

[ am aware that the zoning requlations require that the above property be posted for
a perilod of thirty (30) days prior toc the 2Zoning Commissioner taking any action,
that said™ posting (sign) shall include information relative to the number of
children, hours of operation, and number of employees, and that I am responsible
for, and hereby agree, to pay expenses for all posting, advertising, and filing fees.

Applicant's Signature
CLA%S A &BoLl CHiILD CaRe

MUST MEET SEcT 424, j?LubHEh/
A SPECIAL EXXCZPTION (4 REQUIR ED



LETTER OF TRANSMI

1L

CO00

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

il

Tt 101 SHELL BUILDING
DIRECT CORRESPONDENCE TO; 200 EAST JOPPA ROAD
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286
| 410-828-9080
PFAX: 410-828-9066
il e
TO: L i . DATE: _ lw 6 07/
. ' SUBJECT: JMI N C/\\
! . J J‘l_..; % -...-’J é‘/
ATTENTION: A .MMA‘ . OUR FILE: . N 1, '
=
0] HEREWITH 0 MESSENGER . |
0 UNDER SEPARATE COVER, 8 USMAL ()

o Tl B [ owowrowmeeme
T T Tonapdelt 0F chwebwe fov Use Vrus

Tﬂsmmen AS INDICATED BELOW:

PER AGREEMENT T U —
(O PER YOUR REQUEST ) APPROVEDASNOTED -OWO(S)s oo
[ FOR YOUR INFORMATION " [2] RETURNED FOR CORRECTION - DWG(S).
(] For apPROVAL (3 PLEASE RESUBMIT - OWA(S)s oo e e
[ FOR COMMENT @ a

_COPY(S) OF SENT TO

|
coPY(S)OF 0 . SENTTO

COPY(S)OF o L ____SENTTO

REMARKS:

() PLEASE SIGN AND RETURN ONE COPY OF THIS TRANSMITTAL AS A RECEIPT
VERY TRULY YOURS, |

Site Ri uw&{mbxm . RECEIVED BY:
SENT BY: DATE:




Kidds Home Away from Home
232 Warren Road
Cockeysville 410-683-4051

Padonia Park Child Center
12006 Jennifer Road
Timonium 4310-252-8095

Kiddie Academy
1850 York Road

Timonium

Childtime
201 W. Padonia
Timonium, 410-453-9430

Epworth
600 Warren Road
Cockeysville 410-667-6054

~EhedeialaEe]

. (v“")&id (Z’M,

Page 1

/¥



MCC Help for Child Care Providers: web assist Page 1 of 2

Maryland Committee for Children TN home
Maryland Child Care J§¥ =8

esuce Network

N cearch for
N icensed ¢child care

- Found 1 Child Care Providers — n 7 mi [ﬁ. N{,d 1US
gﬁi;;[?c*ﬁla{;ﬁ;itie& i TWH"[ C?‘P' _@_ n 5 mile {‘KL.G[I'US
| . Family Child Care Provider —

Quail Covey Ct Reisterstown MD 21136
Phone: (410) 252-0636

for ¢child care
{ providers

for out-of-schoof
nroviders

Weekly Fees: No tee information is available for this provider. Accepts

subsidy.

— Profile: This provider takes children from six weeks through school age
general and has a total capacity of 7 children. Hours of operation are 8:00 am to
— . 5:30 pm. No information on meals is available. Provider has pets. The
;’;.jﬁ‘;f;;;m,h | house 1s smoke free. The closest schools are Pinewood and Franklin MS.

Marviand Child Care |
Resource Network

A Do you know what to do next?

If you want more information about finding child care
contact your local child care referral agency.

Find Your Local Child Care Resource &

If you have any difficulty in using this service
please view our help page by selecting the helpful

search tips link below. If you still have questions or

spot a bug, let us know by selecting the contact
us link below.

helpful search tips contact us

Responsibility for selecting and employing a child care provider rests with each parent.
LOCATE: Child Care cannot guarantee the quality of providers in its files and urges parents to

carefully interview and check references before leaving a child in care. A referral from LOCATE:

http://206.41.196.98/findchildcare/results.asp 3/3/2003
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Density of Family Providers and Center Programs

by Jurisdiction

The following chart shows the number of registered
family child care providers and licensed full-day child care

centers in Marytand as of July 1, 2001,

Capacity/Enroliment
# of
Programs Capacity

Family Child Care Providers 10,560 73,996
*CCA Licensed Group

Programs 2,404 131,260
8-12 Hour Child Care Centers 1,378 84,488
Infant/Toddler 494 6,318
Part-Day 485 N/A
Beforefafter School

(Schoaol & Center-Based) 1,650 N/A
Small Centers 105 1,138
Employer-Sponsored Centers 62 4,805
Youth Camps 427 N/A
Nursery Schools 400 N/A
Kindergarten 384 N/A
**Head Start 231 enroliment: 9,290
***EEEP 283 participants: 10,045

*Note: Numbers do not total because Faciiitres may have more than one type of
program. Unlass otherwise indicated, all programs are privately funded.

**= federally funded ***= state funded

Source MCCHLOCATE:Child Care, 7/01; Chiid Care Administration/Maryland State
Department of Human Resources {CCA); Maryland State Department of Education

(MSDE)

Education

Public and Private Schools (Elementary and Middie)

Public Private
Elementary Schools 829 400
Middle Schools 233 14
Combined 40 195
Elementary School Enroliment

Public Private
Pre-Kindergarten
(included EEEP): 20,031 43,751
Kindergarten 56,073 16,730
Grades 1 -6 331,634 69,452
Total 407,738 129,933

Source: MSDE, 2000-01 school year. Enroliment figures are for September 30, 2000.
Private schools include MSDE approved schools and those operated by a tax-
exempt refigious organization which tofd a letter of exemption from approval in

accordance with State law

Jurisdiction Family 8-12 Hour
Providers Capacity Centers Capacity
Allegany 110 816 20 745
Anne Arundel 978 6,716 101 7,088
Raltimore 1,344 9,212 183 11,840 | 527 ToThi
Calvert 225 1,566 34 1,324
Caroline 122 876 9 382
Carroll 380 2,697 48 3,060
Cecil 209 1,481 17 874
Charles 352 2,448 29 2,211
Dorchester 62 455 g 302
Frederick 590 3,871 54 3,251
Garrett 33 240 11 269
Harford 532 3,648 33 2,604
Howard 627 4,423 63 5,175
Kent 49 337 5 172
Montogomery 1,026 7,181 235 15,263
Prince George's 1,505 11,283 233 14,711
Queeln Anne's 137 872 6 325
5t. Mary's 286 1,973 24 1,024
Somerset 32 246 6 125
Talbot 85 616 12 710
Washington 357 2,595 24 1,841
Wicomico 196 1,412 29 1,770
Worcester 68 477 11 436
Baltimore City 1,285 8,695 182 8,896
Totals 10,560 73,996 1,378 84,488

Source' MCC/LOCATE.Chlid Cara, 7/01 Note' Percentages do not total 100%

because of rounding.



Robari .. Ehriich, Jr.
Governor

Michae!l 8. Stegls
Lt. Govarnor

m. Chnstopher J, Melabs
e

Secretary

e —

Kagion i Clig Gir;Adrriinimrmwn

Bebruary 27, 2003

To Whom it may concem.

Mrs. Susan McCormick has been a Registered Family Day Care Provider an 8 Quail
Covey Rd. in Reisterstown, MDD 21136 since January, 2000. She's currently regstered
for 7 children, 4 of which can be under the age of two. She has also requested an
increase in her capacity to 8 children since her youngest child is now 6 yra. old. Mrs.
McCormick has applied for a smali center license, and I am currently working with her
on this.

Sincerely,

WY o 0

e VAR e g

Pat Perty

Child Care Licensing Specialist

(410)321-2234

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF MUMAN RESOURCES
Sufte LLE, 408 Washington Ave. v Towson, Maryland 21204-4807 ¢ (410) 321.2216
TTY user call via Maryiand Relay at 800-25-3434
Equal Opponunity Employer
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ALL APPEALS BEYOND THE SCOPE OR CHAIN OF COMMAND OF THE
FIRE DEPARTMENT, SHALL FOLLOW THE PROCEDURES AS INDICATED
IN THE "FIRE PREVENTION CODE QOF BALTIMORE COUNTY."

A
INTERPRETATION OR ACTION
U

ENFORCEMENT OF THE "FIRE

PPEALS:  ANY PERSON AGGRIEVED BY AN ORDER, DECISION,

OF THE FIRE OFFICIAL, BASED

°ON OR MADE IN THE COURSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION OR

PREVENTION CODE OF BALTIMORE

COUNTY™ MAY APPEAL TQ THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS AS
PROVIDED IN ARTICLE VI OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY CHARTER.

EACH PETITION REQUEST SHALL BE FILED ON FORMS PROVIDED
B8Y THE COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS.

*x#*

* % ¥



SHANEYBROOK KIDS

8 QUAIL COVEY COURT
REISTERSTOWN, MD 21136
410-252-0636

Shaneybrook Homeowners Association Board Meeting'
22 April 2002

Shaneybrook Kids, Inc. has applied to the Child Care Administration of
Maryland to change the status of our license to enable us to specialize in
infant and toddler care. |

Currently, we have a license to carc for a total of eight children per day,
four of which can be under the age of two. The change in the license would
allow us to have up to twelve children per day all of which could be under

the age of three. However, the operators have to count their own children (a |

total of four) into that number which would create no increase in the total
number of children being watched. |

Baltimore County Zoning regulations require this request to be posted on our
property and to obtain consent from the homeowner association.

T'o comply with the CCA guidelines, we will have to put another wiridow
into our basement, purchase playground equipment, and fence in our back
yard. We also offer to widen our driveway to reduce the congestion of cars
in the access road at drop-off and pick-up times.

We anticipate the change to start in the beginning of September.

Thank you for your consideration. ! .. |

*If anyone in the neighborhood is getting rid of baby items, we are always
looking for cribs, crib sheets, pack’n’plays, pack’n’play sheets, beuncy
chairs, saucers, high chairs, swings, bibs, cloth diapers, videos, utensils,
rocking chairs, playground equipment, etc. - | | S ) J




Friendly
Reminders

Please drive slowly
through the neighbor-
hood. Children are out-
side playing more now.
Dtive carefully!

Keep all trash In tightly
closed cans on trash day
to prevent messes from
tha wind and the crows.

Remember to send any
plans for additions, pat-
los, porches, decks,
fences. pools, ete. to the
architectural committee
for approval prior to con-
struction. Swing sets do
not require approval of
the architectural com-
mittee, but please use
discretion regarding the
materials used, size and
placement of the struc-
tures. Architectural
Committee members are:
Paul Sleeper, Frank Har-
vey, and Scott Griffith,

Welcome New
" Neighbors!

Mr. & Mrs. Alderman at
13107 Shaneybrook Cir.

T!odd & Connie Ungerat 5
Fawn Ridge Ct.

Mark & Robin Prater at
2102 Owen Farm Ct.

Tad & Betty Fler]age at
13117 Shaneybrook Cir.

Greg & Angela Homing at
13005 Shaneybrook Cir.

Shaneybrook Community News

News from Association Meeting

A community agsociation meeting was held on April 29, 2002 at the
Grace Falls Road UMC hall. There were over 2 dozen attendees,
The association businesas was concluded in about an hour. Mitchell

Goetze presided over the meeting

Here's a brief overview of the meeting for those of you who missed
it. We discussed the apring clean-up of the beds at the front en-
trance. The clean-up will include: weeding, re-mulching, edging,
and repairing tarf as needed. We hope to have the work completed

in the vexrv near futurel We also discussed the possibility of a major
rehab of the landscaping at the front entrance in the faoture.

Another topic of discussion was the placement of satellite dishes.

The installation of satellite dishes is permitted in the neighborhood if
-] of thelr lot!] Way to go!!

the dishes are no larger than 24" in diameter and if the homeowner
submits a proposal for placement to the architectural comunittee for
approval. The main concern of the association is that the dishes are

placed as inconspicuousty as possible.

Scott Griffith gave a brief overview of the architectural committee’s
responsibilities and reminded everyone to submit proposals for any
construction projects to one of the commiftee membars. (See
“Iriendly Reminders” at the lef.) Additional copies of the covenants
may be obtained from Paul Sleeper if you need them.

Ed Garbarino presented the attendees with a review of the associa-
tion’s revennes and expenses for 2001. As expectaed, our biggest
expense was “Lawn Cutting and Grounds Maintenance.” We also
paid to have the fence painted Jast year. To help reduce our ex-
penses while still maintaining the beauty of the neighborhood, it was
decided that the county-owned storm drain properties would be
mowed bi-weekly. Our Community Association Dues will remain the
same as last year at $150.00. Bills for the dues will be mailed out in

June and are payable by July 1.

Proposed Developments on Knox Avenue

There-are two new developments

acres. The developer's plans

planned in the immmediate vicinity, are not yet finalized.

One is proposed for the “Fishpaw
Property” which is off of Knox Ave.
and is adjacent to the northeast

border of the Briarwood and

Shaneybrook neighborhoods. -
This development may have as
many as 14 homes on about 24

i

"The second proposed develop-

ment is located on the “Long
Faxm" on the comer of Enox
Ave. and Dover Road. It may
have 43-45 homes on 93 acres.
Wells are currently being
drilled on this property.

Read
This!!

LADIES NIGHT OUTI
Hosted by Florence
McNeal at 2105 Owen
Farm Ct. on Thursday,
May 23 at 7 p.m. RSVP
by May 21.
(410)
628-5942.

THANKS A BUNCHI
Here's to Mark & Robin
Prater for the speedy re-
moval of the blg old ugly
dead tree on the corner

There have been 4 bur-
glaries In Shaneybrook
recently. Three were bur- |
giaries of autos in drive-
ways, one was theft of
bikes from a garage. All
occurred In the early a.m.
hours. Please use your
alarm systems, lock the |
door between your ga-
rago and house, and lock
your cars! Please report
any Incidents to the po-
lice Immediately.

Susan McCormick has
applled to the Chiid Care
Adminlstration for a new
license that will allow her
daycare to specialize In
infants and toddlers. A
notice wili be placed on
her property by the
county. If you have ques-
tions, please contact Su-
san at 410-252-0636.

This area IS part of the
magﬂao‘tgy drought re-
strictions. No washing
carsg, lawn sprinklers, or '
fountains untll further

notice. Watering by hand
or hose Is OK. L
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September 22, 2002

Baltimore County Zoning Review

Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

To Whom It May Concern:

Susan McCormick informed the Board of the Shaneybrook Homeowners Association of
her mtention to upgrade her in-home daycare to the status of a small center last Spring.

We included her intention and its presumed impact on the neighborhood in our May
newsletter, with a caveat to call if there were any concerns or objections.

As of this date, there have been no calls. If you need any additional information, please
call me at 410-308-0023.

e

—

Regards,
Mitchell Goetze

President, Shaneybrook Homeowners Association

N



. Baltimore County Zoning Review Rglu’__

To: Aroid Jablon, Direclor NOTICE TO APPLICANT: Plcase be aware
Permits & Developent Scction 424 Ballo. Co. Zoning Regulations
Management controls these uses. I you are not certain -
Room 111, Co. Office Bldg, of the requirciments necessary for complying
111 West Chesapeake Avenue wilh these regulations, plcase contact the .
Towson, Maryland 21204 P.D.M. Office before submilling this form.

Telephone - 410-887-3391

A NEW CHILD CARE CENTER LICENSE has beei requested for the following facility:

¢ \l
NAME OF CENTER: hsfﬂ&h}gm ROOK _KINS T, éﬂ SKM_EAY- 25 N,

ADDRESS OF CENTER: _ ¥ QUAIL 1¢ AWET . REISTELS Towrd . up

[y |

NAME OF APPLICANT/LICENSEE: _Sy4anl Mo Cormicic
TELEPHONE: _Y|(), 262, 063 L,
EXISTING USE OF BUILDING__FAM 11 Y DAY CARE HomeE

IF NEW BUILDING, PROPOSED USE__ =

Ml _ e ———— Tl Bl Sogliipniijel e P . - P P

COUNTY BUILDING AND/OR CHANGE OF USE/OCCUPANCY PERMIT NUMBER | _ (‘
| (non-residential only) i OC/
PROPOSED CHILD CARE USE: CHECK ONE \ L
| Class A Group Child Care (9-12 Children) v - /
Class B Group Child Care (13 or More Children) Y
Nursery Schiool

Along with this form (he following information is requircd for zoning review. Completing this form docs not guaraniee zoning
approval. Other inforimation or particular requircments may be necessary.

[. iF ANY, list zoning history/zoning hearing casc numbers or prior zoning approval actions relating to the child care
usc;’

ol _— F— i —

ke nhil il L e et il

o

o i

Provide photocopics.of the latest zoning publit-: héﬂl‘ilté ordcr, use pcﬂ_nil or lotler.

2. Pfrovidc an as-built scaled site plan (1 inch = 30 FT or larger) with existing and proposcd uses shown and street vicinily

map;rshewing the location and outline of the site. Show all fence requircments to comply with Section 424.1.B (BCZR) [or
fenees abutling residential property.

3. Provide a copy of the 1" = 200" scalc official zoning map* with the adjacent strect names, site, and building outlines and all
uscs and play arcas drawn to scale and properly identificd. Also identify all existing and proposcd uscs on adjacent propertics

and note if any child care uscs exist on thesc adjaccit propertics. *Copy available at the P.D.M. (Zoning Review) information
counter during normal working hours.

1.,

4, Plrﬂvidc a $40 roview fee (moncy order or cheek, fee subjoct Lo change without notice) made payable to Baltimore Counly,
Maryiand.

P el P

e L TR

ARer review, plcase complete the following and send to the Child Care Administration at the addross listed b\:lnw:
CCA, Region 1Il - '
409 Washinglon Avenuc
Suilc LL8
Towson, Maryland 21204

Mail Stop 64



Robert L, Eholich, [r. Aedecy L. Seolt
G‘ﬂ verhor E:*r‘refﬂrf;
Michael S. Steele !:Lmnm E /-
Lt frovernor Depu fir Serels rif

January 29, 2003

Ms. Rebecca Hart

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop # 1105

Towson MD 21204

.
Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda. 2/03/03 re: case numbers{(3-29 2SPH 03-326-A

03-327-X, 03-328-A, 03-329-SPH, 03-330-SPHX, 03-331-A, 03-332-SPH.03-333-A, 03-334-A,
03-335-A, 03-336-A, 03-337-SPHA, 03-338-A

Dear Ms. Hart:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on 01/28/03.
The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4530 or the
above noted reviewer 1f you have any questions.

Sincerely,

. G

James R. Gatto

Manager

Metropolitan Planning

Local Planning Assistance Unit

CC: Mike Nortrup

201 West Brestorn Steect 5 Suite 1101 5 Bxllimore, Marylond 21901-2:203
Lol LIBTOT. L3006 fax: LTIOTOT4L50S [oll free: 1500 76762728 LTV Lers: Murylind (el

In fernﬂf.*w;ﬂmunftmfﬂ bo.midgs



CASE NAME ©3—~19& SPH

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER _jpiapm /13 ﬂ-@f‘:ﬁ’c Ar oS
L S e ] DATE — _5/2 &c?* /_0_3 . e

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
,_W‘ et w*";r’»% 469 WaseiweToa AVE Towsoea) 21204 dd cpKin @ ‘:"-‘[0‘29'[9’!%?&1:@4
= ) *?_ff_ﬁﬁ f?‘%ﬁ * 2o 5. PP A ﬂoL ’wu{gw i) <2i% f@ VIiM MV E adi vCo A . /
Ma(? € Co it /:g;b{fz ¥ CQ va.l Go viey Qf“" i€£15 Ff-,mgq-o L) MDD Z f{ 75 QRM%MM v @/ ﬂ@;w(‘ﬂf‘s‘- &N AN

'




0327~ SFH

Case Number

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

PROTESTANT'S SIGN-IN SHEET

Name | Address ' City, State Zip Code

/Z’uf /ﬂ /K/Jgﬁk /1 ﬁuﬁhﬂ C—fwﬁ-’;/ C 7 ,”ﬁf';‘;;ﬂrfww. - /730

]

' .
_. ' l

I

|

, |
Revised 4/17/00

lr _
| —
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BALTIMORE
COUNTY
GREENWAY
EASEMENT
9.8681 Ac.+/~
THIS PLAT

455.24

GENERAL NOTES

1 THIS PLAT MAY EXPIRE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, SECTION 26—216.

l

|

2 THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE INSTALLATION
OF STREETS OR UTILITIES BY BALTIMORE COUNTY.

1.0037 AC.+/-
Hiﬂ. Bidg*
____SEEUCII Line

THE INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON MAY BE SUPERSEDED BY A

e e 2 |1 3.
) SUBSEQUENT OR AMENDED PLAT.

4. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONC
FROM THE BALTIMORE: COLNTY(PE VELO FPARNT .
. AN THE - SF PUBLIC WORKS

5 THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT DOES NOT CONS TITUTE OR IMPLY
ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY OF ANY STREET, EASEMENT, PARK, OPEN
SPACE OR OTHER PUBLIC AREA SHOWN ON THE PLAT. .

ING_THIS_PLAT MAY BE OBTAINED

i

g 37°59'29" E_745.24

LOT 21
1.8926 AC.+/-

. THE OWNER/DEVELOPER WILL COMPLY WITH THE BEST MANAGEMENT
PRACTICES ADOPTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT,

F2102

5 THE C.R.G. PLAN FOR THE PROPERTY SHOWN ON THIS PLAF WAS APPROVED
ON AUGUST 6, 1992.

/ x
-
S WSE 614.30

_%7———

8. THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING, GRADING, CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE
OF VEGETATION IN THE FOREST BUFFER EABEMENT EXCEPT AS PERMITTED

BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
/ 5 g AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT.
ot -
AN & Zo 9. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL BUILDING RESTRICTION LINES
[ ) Min. Biag. A <> SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN PLACED AS THE RESULT OF AN INTERPRETATION
/ _, il “ , Setbrck Ling o |8 ONLY OF CURRENTLY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND FPOLICIES OF THE
| ik -?’ ¥ I N | % 0 BAL TIMOR: COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING. EXCEFTIONS TO
WS3E 609.87 ¥z A i #2100 2 ol THESE RESTRICTIONS MAY APPLY.
- o ) — | -] m D
- /Q,o“*"o o\ , 2%?7. 43 |3 o 10. THE AREA DESIGNATED AS A FLOODPLAIN INCLUDES THE AREA INUNDATED
LOT 19 #2107 S(.; 2756 AC.+/~ » By THE 100—YEAR FREQUENCY STORM AND A MINIMUM OF 1 FOOT VERTICAL
2.6040 AC.+/ LOT 44 50+ | FREEBOARD. THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE FLOODPLAIN SECTIONS ARE
. 1.3897 AC.+/~ Pﬁﬁ"'r; ' TUE 1NN VEAD NECIoM EDEANIEMAY CUREACE (LA,
ORAINAGE & — -z 11. THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN THE LOCH RAVEN WATERSHED.
3. - = -
o / umLITY f;:?;ENT: Q ) S 12. TOTAL AREA OF LOTS THIS PLAT = 55.6703 Ac.+/-
R4 S EE—— —j— —
2551 £ T S 53°46 15"|W 663.60" 13. TOTAL AREA OF THIS PLAT = 60.5491 Ac.+/-
AN f e B ‘: 1 ANY WETLAND, FLOOD PLAIN, BALTIMORE COUNTY CREENWAY EASEMENT AND
5t | \\ %% ot 2 iaAd ML & n a s 18k W & \ FOREST BUFFER EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON IS SUBJECT TO PROTEgTIVEE
2670 © At AMINS e riare . COVENANTS WHICH MAY BE FOUND IN THE LAND RECORDS OF BALTIMO
T <1 GR E E N WA Y E A S E M E N T -"'*-'7""1*‘**’,'-'___-“?-’“*‘3 ‘ R R S hhial ; FOUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE OF THESE AREAS.
4 > i=T LY S
G'o*b - DA TA . PR LGP \ 15. DEED REFERENCE: S.M. 11154/038
0. " - : > 38 RTINS g ke QE I SRER .
PROPERTY LINE —— - — %y, Name Searing Distance B e SRS ' 16. TAX ACCOUNT NO. LOT 19 THROUGH LOT 48
ROAD R/W LINE e o N79 484 L ey s amean FASLIGY 17 TRASH COLLECTION, SNOW REMOVAL, AND ROAD MAINTENANCE ARE TO BE
10T LINE I — S- oWe N 03°23/15% W 14.95° BA [_ T/ M O R E C O U N TY '~-'='--"-“-=;_-,_’i';‘f"j-_;_=,' e PROVIDED TO THE JUNCTION OF THE PANHANDLE AND STREET RIGHTS—OF ~WAY.
GWS5 N 36°52'12" W  50.49" - R LA e t -
_— e - ' R , 18 SOIL PERCOLATION TESTS WiLL BE VALID FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE(S) YEARS
SETBACK LING FOREST BU FFER owe NS W e ACCESS EA SEMENT _ FROM THE DATE THE RECORD PLAT IS SIGNED BY THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT
UTILITY EASEMENT e W8 N 50°48'31% £ 6581 Name Bearing Distance OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT. AT THE
EA SEMENT DA TA CW9 N 23°22'35" E 52‘22: | EXPIRATION OF THIS PERIOD, NEW TESTS MAY BE REQUIRED. MT FECMIH
GREENWAY EASEMENT CWe6 OWI0 N 10°58°05" E  33.70° AE1 © N 74°31°28* E  34.16° ; 1,1
Name Bearin Distance GWT11 N 07°41°39" £ 37.24° AE2 N 49°12'33% E  42.82' TA BU [_ A T/ O N P L A T 2 19. ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE MARYLAND STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENBRRDNMENTAL {5,
FORESI' BUFFER m o g Gwr‘? N 1411’9 :45:: E' 2242: AEJ N 38'04 '29" E 8935' PROTECHON AND RESOURCE WGEHENT PERTA’N!H@ ¢ PRIVAW AND,RCFt t Eiix
A N 09°02°'49" E 31,291 oW13 N O4°28'23" W 122 40" AE4 S 39°31'47" W 315.78" EXISTING ZONING RC-5 OR SEWAGE SYSTEMS MUST BE COMPLIED WITH PRIOR TO APPRO’L OF EU!LDMH*H 3 T
WETLANDS e weTLaoS 8 N 46°28°36* W 10.41 GW14 N 10°46°35" W 196.95° AE5 N 22°45'06" W NET AREA OF PLAT 60.5491 Ac.+/~ APPLICATIONS. Sep 25 (9% ;47
100 YR. FLOODPLAIN S 2.5 - SRS g g gg *;f §§ g ésf'gg ‘ ?;ﬁii ﬁ g'g'g; 'ig o g f‘;ﬁ%' GROSS AREA OF PLAT 60.5491 Ac.+/- 20. THE STREETS AND/OR ROADS AS SHOWN HEREON AND THE MENTION, THEREOF IN
' . £ S 10°39°59% € 43.20" CW17 N 66°45°27" W 40.15 NO. LOTS PERMITTED(60.5491 x 0.667) 40.38 DEEDS ARE FOR THE PURFOSE O & R e Pet SN E e T e
OWNERS CERTIFICATE: 100 YR. FLOODPLAIN SECTION — —meeee—{] gy F S 38°17'43" £ 44.57° CW18 N 76°21°19" W 70.07' TOTAL NO. LOTS PROPOSED 30 INTENDED TO BE DE 7O PUBLIC USE; THE FEL Sf 3
SHOWN . NEREBY G S 41°41417' E 50.51° CW19 N 65°28'26" W 42.39° NET AREA OF LOTS 55 6703 Ac. +/_ REDS THEREOF 1S EXPRESSLY RESERVED IN THE GRANTORS OF THE DEED TO
CeRTES THAT, TO THE BEST OF T nf‘;“.?mm“&%mm LOT NUMBERS LOT 32 | GW20 N 60°06°38" W = 39.65’ NO. PARKING SPACES REQUIRED(30 x 2) 60 WHICH THIS PLAT IS ATTACHED, THEIR HEIRS AND ASSIGNS.
SUBSECTION —108 OF THE REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE a58' 14" .81’ TOTAL NO. PARKING SPACES PROPOSED 60
O e ANWOTATLD) CO0E YLD, TS, BEEN, COMPLED WITH, HOUSE NUMBER 413102 gﬁ _;_, z ‘g“; §§ .;:.. g ;3._ 3;.. 21, ALL EXISTING DRY WELLS AND SEPTIC AREAS MUST BE BACKFILLED PRIOR TO
INSOFAR AS SAME CONCERNS THE MAKING OF THE PLAT AND THE SETTING CW23 N 13°39'537 £ 44 307 GRADING SECURITIES BEING RELEASED.
OF THE MARKERS. 01974 ¥y (OVERALL TABULATION - SEE PLAT 1)
COORDINATE: POINTS JT251,585,1P23,WE2,PF10.RW7.5F 15 - Gwz24 N 08°12° 147 E  S01L0 —_ ‘ 22 THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAT IS TO ADJUST THE LOT LINE BETWEEN LOT 37 AND
p . N F LOOD P LA / N DA 7A g%g ‘f, ; ;fﬁﬁ; E 3-5’5‘; . | Sm b@ - lz,(p LOT 39, REMOVE THE EXISTING 10° RIGHT—OF—WAY ALONG THE NORTHEAST
ov: KaaAs oA , - - 057 15 Yy _i BOUNDARY AND REMOVE THE 16.5° AT&T UNDERGROUND CABLE EASEMENT, ALL SHOWN
RY 0.5 + DATE CURVE DATA Name searing Distance ORI & 5o Filed fot record ON THE PLAT ENTITLED "PLAT 2 SHANEYBROOK FARMS® DATED JUNE 23, 1995
| . P1 N 51°1029" E o CW29 N 80°57°38% £ 29.87° s, 68 FouU0 126 Rﬁ:ﬂﬁgﬂg 1&40;5‘5 THE PLAT RECORDS OF BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND IN PLAT BOOK
Name Delta Radius LEﬂg”’l Bearing Chord Tangent FP2 S B9e21°'37" E 59 561 GW30 S 66°52'57" £ 35 60" 5 z S M 6 OLIO 6.
FP3 N 48°15'30” E 30.54' CW31 67°34'48" £ 49.11' ate SEP 25 1986 23 THE THREE PARCELS SHOWHN ON THE EDPrP WERE CIMBINE
C21  149°33°'30" 50.00° 130.52' N 08°22'18" £ 9649’ 183.77° P4 N 03°23°15% W 123.23° W32 z 6500951" £ 50.49" . AT THE REQUEST OF BALTIMORE COUNTY. =
222 gﬁ “Jg'ﬂ ; y 2;%%% ' ;255%‘: ’ 11, -1% ?2 15 g" Ew ‘;5}’:1 22:323# FP5 N 20°24°11" E  71.66' CW33 S 63°34°37" E = 56.70° Test:
23 1°18° 19 .00’ .94 °23°09" 41° 04" FP6 N 13°46°03% £ 132.U3° CW34 S 84°59°19” E  19.16’ '
C24  14°45°02" 17500 4505 N 60°08'31" W 4493 2265 R N O#%28'23" W 21174 O < 22045'06" E  106.24" | FIRST AMENDED
€25 85°06'27" 30.00° 44.56' S 69°55'44" W 40.58 ' 27.54 FP8 N 10°46°'35" W 194.05° CW36 G 41°41°17" E 34.97' vt/ ‘ : M
C26  255°57°'03" 60.00° 268.03° N 24°38'58" W  94.59 - FP9 N 02°07'36" E  58.19° CW37 c 74956'59" £ 54.15 PLA T 2
C28  18°48°'49" 225.00°  73.88* S 67°16°02" £ 73.55'  37.28' P10 N 09°02°49" £ 34.72° W38 e 98°05:08" £ 5345 Clerk
C.-?g 29-59 '46" 703;49: 370491 , N 52‘13‘5-3" E 366 69' ?89.81 , FP’ H N 36'50 '02" E 35‘{.”’ ijg 5 rgnf 1 rogn E’ 66-98' O WNER DE VEL OPER
gf;? z;g':ig 46, ggg-;g g;g-i; N % ;g gf E_ g;g-ﬁ ;;g-ég_ FP12 N 57°16:49% £ 28.59" CW40 S 34°46'327 £ 52.10' / ~YE
'28* el 42° *8°J1" 117 : FP13 N 83°08°19% E  22.11° CWA41 s 31°15'55* £ 35.54°
€32  13°58°48” 905.33*  220.90° S 83°09'30"E 22035 111.007 P14 G 75029¢17% £ 35.68° W42 o 74°56726% £ 55.13° SHANEYBROOK FARMS PARTNERSHIP .
C33  36°36°'07" 865.33'  552.79° N 85°31'50 E 543.44' 28620 P15 c 41°13°03% £ 69.59° CWAS e 13955/33% £ 38.20° HARRY O. SHANEYBROOK, Jr. - .
gg; .;34’32?‘0?5 ;%% 4-2%‘3% Ns g% :25’434 -‘-;f Jffgﬁ, 23.13 FP16 S 45°43'59" £ 30.94’ GWA44 S 00°19°22" W 64.85’ 144 WESTMINSTER ROAD - (PREVIOUSLY RE CORDED AS S.M. 67/126)
°22 05" .00° 98¢ y N - . FP17 S 08°44'11* W  202.32° GW45 S 00°36'50" W  53.78'
ggg ;g;gg;g: %%%' 22755'% 1*5555 -’;i 4& g g;*ﬁj 13.71° FP18 S O4°54°18" E  247.75° REISTERSTOWN, MARYLAND 21136 BALTIMORE CO., MARYLAND ELECT. DIST. NO. 8,C-3
14 .00° .06° “14°15° : - FP19 S 04°44°16% E  133.25' . _ — -
C38  83°37'14” 30.00°  43.78' S 39°45'47" W  40.00°  26.83 PHONE: 252-0929 SCALE: 1" = 100’ JULY 24, 1996 SHEET 2 OF 2
s, GEORGE WILLIAM STEPHENS, JR. AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
SURVEYORS CERTIFICATE: A Qf MAR}Z’ ", CIVIL ENGINEERS & D SU
] » 1“'--1|' o . AH RVE "ms
NOTE: THE UNOERSICNED, A REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR OF THE STATE OF :,51‘ _-':w ¢ @*-_423 %
MARYUAND, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT HE 1S THE SURVEYOR WHO For s g Tenny 658 KENILWORTH DRIVE
COORDINATES AND BEARINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT ARE REFERRED 10 THE PREPARED THIS PLAT AND THAT THE LAND SHOWN ON THS PLAT HAS Ja XA T % SUTE 100
SYSTEM OF COORDIMATES ESTABUSHED IN THE BALTWMORE COUNTY BEEN LAD OUT, AND THE PLAT THEREOF HAS BEEN PREPARED, N & Sw &’:;2} = ol TOWSON, MARYUAND 21204 4
WMMWMKB&DMMFWW WWSLBSECTI}N(C)OFSECTW3-1MOFDEREN. 3':‘ -',.,*-*';J_:;' rme ™o :
, - STATIONS. PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND, PARTICULARLY p - R (o W3 PWA COMPLEED _ B9©0D m
| A o e OF THE PUAT A0 * LCANLT 105%1:?"'«? s FINAL PLAT CHECKED: B J.O.T. . W.F.E
X-10925 N 65177.22 W 26642.04 THE MARKERS B o Regiontc O F - D DMR '} COMPUITED Y. - CHECKED BY: ok
. / Ay -?s-?r‘~ 2970 . 5 BP9k
o ' UNaL b o ENGINEERING T 3/ <¥i il BD I I TR
x_10926 N 64906-04 w 2714‘ -82 Lm # I w % .."l..}'“.il‘*‘ S W ~ - s pakin s P J.D. Ti -, e 8’36
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GENERAL NOTES |
1 EXISTING ZONING: R.C.5 - :
5 | OT AREA: 70,131 8.F. OR 161 ACA/

3 200" SCALE MAF: NW, 18-F
4. NOT LOCATED IN THE CHESAFPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA

5 NOT LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD FLAIN AREA

6. NO FPRIOR ZONING HISTORY
7 OWNER HAS AFPFPLIED FOR A USE PERMIT
8, FEMA COMMUNITY FPANEL NO.: 240010 02308

JONE: “C”
9. EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING W/ DAY CARE FACILITY

FPROFOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING W/ GROUP CHILD CARE CENTER CLASS “A”
(MAX. 12 CHILDREN UNDER THE AGE OF THREE)
10. ESTIMATED AMOUNT OF TRAFFIC: 12 CARS ( pPROP-OF F/PICK-UF) AM. & F.M.
1. DRIVEWAY 1S FA vED WITH A DURABLE DUSTLESS SURFACE
12. NO SIGN 15 PROPOSED FOR THE GROUP CHILD CARE CENTEK
13, ONLY THE GROUND FLOOR 12 LGED FOR THE GROUF CHILD CARE CENTEK

14. FLOOR AREA RATIC: GROSS FLOOR AREA: 3,648 S.F. RN
GROSS LOT AREA: 70,131 5.F. :

TOTAL: 0.05 |
15, THERE ARE NO EXISTING GROUP CHILD CARE CENTERS LOCA TED ON ADJOINING FARCEL

16, MAXIMUM OF 5 EMPLOYEES BETWEEN THE HOURS OF & AM. - & FM.
17 HOURS OF OFERA FON: MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY 8 AM. - &6 F.M.
18, PARKING PEQUIRED: 1 FER EMFPLOYEE ON [ ARGEST SHIFT { MINIMUM OF £)
LARGEST SHIFT 3 EMFPLOYEES: PRESENTLY USING 140 CAR GARAGE AND DRIVEWAY

FOR EMPLOYEE FARKING
19, FROFPOSED FENCING: SPLIT RAIL wITH VINYL CHICKEN WIRE (2" OFENING)

20. PRIVATE WELL AND SEFTIC SYSTEMS.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
“SHANEYBROOK KIDS™
SROUP CHILD CARE CENTER CLASS “A7
#8 QUAIL COVEY COURT
LOT 36
S HANEYBROOK FARMS” 65/126
BAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
£ ECTION DISTRICT NO. 8 € 5
SCALF: 1"= 80"
JANUARY 22,2003

b

/L COVEY COURT
8 aun : B721

- REISTERSTOWN, MD 21156

(410)252-0636

TAX MAP: 41 GKID:
TAX ACCT. NO. 2200024073

DEED REF.: 13819/603

pEVISED 2[29[0%

20 PARCEL: 57
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